12/10/2018

BCOP/PSE READI TERMS OF USE

The BCOP website/PSE READI tools, reports and related content including all computer code, primary data content and related documentation are the property of Case Western Reserve University (CWRU). You may use the BCOP website/PSE READI tools only if you agree to these Terms of Use.

By clicking the box below labeled "I agree", you agree to these Terms of Use, with the intention to be legally bound, and you represent and warrant that you are of legal age to enter into a binding agreement.

- All information CWRU collects through or in connection with the BCOP website/PSE READI tools is subject to the CWRU Legal Privacy Notice at <u>https://case.edu/utech/policies/legal-privacy-notice/</u>. By registering, using, and providing information to or through the BCOP website/PSE READI tools, you consent to all actions taken with respect to your information in compliance with the Legal Privacy Notice.
- 2. CWRU may, directly or indirectly through services of third parties, store information regarding use of the BCOP website/PSE READI tools through the providing of maintenance, support services and security. You agree that CWRU may use such information for purposes related to your use of the BCOP website/PSE READI tools or developing updates or verifying your compliance with these Terms of Use.
- 3. You agree that you have all rights and authority to provide and/or license to CWRU the data you submit in or through use of the BCOP website/PSE READI tools (hereinafter referred to as "Data").
- 4. You agree that CWRU has the following rights:
 - a. To describe, catalog, validate, and document the Data.
 - b. To enhance, transform, and/or rearrange the Data, including the data, metadata, and all associated documentation.
 - c. To create derivative Data sets from original Data provided.
 - d. To store, translate, copy, and/or re-format the Data in any way to ensure its future preservation and accessibility.
 - e. To incorporate metadata (cataloging information) or documentation in the Data into any public access website or other public medium.
 - f. You grant CWRU a non-exclusive, "as is" irrevocable, royalty-free, perpetual license to make full use of all Data for the purposes of research, grant reporting, training, evaluation and education, and to make Data available to third parties for the same purposes.
- 5. Data submitted or inputted by you to the BCOP website/PSE READI tools may be combined with data from other users of the BCOP website/PSE READI tools to create an aggregated data set ("Aggregated Data"). Aggregated Data will not include any information identifying you as an individual or any information identifying individual users of a team. By agreeing to the Terms of Use, you grant CWRU a non-exclusive, "as is" irrevocable, royalty-free, perpetual license to make full use of all Aggregated Data for the purposes of research, academic publication, grant reporting, training, evaluation and education, and to make Aggregated Data available to third

parties for the same purposes. Any publication of Aggregated Data shall not reference less than three (3) in the unit of measure.

- 6. DISCLAIMER. CASE WESTERN RESERVE UNIVERSITY HEREBY DISCLAIMS ALL IMPLIED AND EXPRESS WARRANTIES OF ANY KIND WITH REGARD TO THE USE OF THE BCOP WEBSITE/PSE READI TOOLS AND DATA MADE AVAILABLE THROUGH THE USE OF THE BCOP WEBSITE/PSE READI TOOLS, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND OF FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE SPECIFIC PURPOSE. CASE WESTERN RESERVE UNIVERSITY DOES NOT WARRANT THE COMPLETENESS OR ACCURACY OF THE DATA MADE AVAILABLE THROUGH THE USE OF THE BCOP WEBSITE/PSE READI TOOLS. YOU HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE AND ACCEPT THE ABOVE DISCLAIMERS AND USE THE BCOP WEBSITE/PSE READI TOOLS AT YOUR OWN RISK AND ON AN "AS IS" AND "AS AVAILABLE" BASIS.
- 7. This agreement may be assigned at any time by CWRU without prior notice to you.
- 8. These Terms of Use and your agreement to the Terms of Use shall be construed and enforced according to the laws of the State of Ohio and the sole jurisdiction and venue for the resolution of any dispute arising from or relating to the Terms of Use shall be the state and federal courts located within the County of Cuyahoga, Ohio.